## Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

## SENATE BILL NO. 2262 (Senators Wanzek, Klein, Dotzenrod) (Representatives Headland, D. Johnson, Trottier)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 19-20.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to fertilizer regulation by cities, counties, or townships.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 19-20.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

## Fertilizer regulation and use - Preemption - Prohibition.

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, a city, county, or township may not enact new ordinances or resolutions regulating or prohibiting the registration, labeling, distribution, sale, handling, use, or application of fertilizer. This section does not preempt or otherwise limit the authority of a city, county, or township to adopt and enforce fire codes or hazardous waste disposal restrictions.

S. B. NO. 2262 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2262.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 1	Absent 0
House Vote:	Yeas 82	Nays 11	Absent 1

Secretary of the Senate

Received by	the Governor at	M. on	, 2017.
	N4		2017
Approved at	M. on		, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2017,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State